CH \$1565.00 12734

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch		08/03/2015	COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMS Research, LLC	
Street Address:	10700 Bren Road West	
City:	Minnetonka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55343	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	
Name:	Laserscope	
Street Address:	3070 Orchard Drive	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95134	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1273416	A
Registration Number:	2432215	ACTICON
Registration Number:	3314564	ADVANCE
Registration Number:	1393924	AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3217558	AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4151008	AMS
Registration Number:	3282570	AMS 700
Registration Number:	3479311	AMS 700 LGX
Registration Number:	3219965	AMS 800
Registration Number:	1912387	AMS AMBICOR
Registration Number:	3945409	AMS CONCEAL
Serial Number:	77930715	AMS GREENLASER
Serial Number: 77927088		AMS GREENLIGHT
		TRADEMARK

900333565 REEL: 005594 FRAME: 0528

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3392880	AMS SOLUTIONS FOR LIFE		
Registration Number:	3051660	APOGEE		
Registration Number:	2949814	BIOARC		
Serial Number:	78714830	CONTINUUM		
Serial Number:	85147677	CYSTOJET		
Registration Number:	3662033	EDI		
Registration Number:	3513590	ELEVATE		
Registration Number:	3702923	ELEVATE		
Serial Number:	85875219	EZ MAX		
Registration Number:	4129222	F. BRANTLEY SCOTT PHYSICIAN ACADEMY		
Registration Number:	4129223	AMS F. BRANTLEY SCOTT PHYSICIAN ACADEMY		
Serial Number:	85260710	FLEXLINE		
Registration Number:	3421221	GREENLIGHT HPS		
Registration Number:	3930778	GREENLIGHT PV		
Registration Number:	4207011	GREENLIGHT SIM		
Registration Number:	4052114	GREENLIGHT XPS		
Serial Number:	85807441	HELIO		
Registration Number:	2691661	INHIBIZONE		
Registration Number:	2978169	INTEGRAFT		
Registration Number:	2730788	INTEMESH		
Registration Number:	3002840	INTEPRO		
Registration Number:	2739081	INTEXEN		
Registration Number:	2696653	INVANCE		
Registration Number:	3463304	MINIARC		
Registration Number:	4462901	MINIARC PRECISE		
Registration Number:	4001578	MOJO		
Registration Number:	2968152	MONARC		
Registration Number:	3951801	MOXY		
Registration Number:	3277506	MS PUMP		
Serial Number:	77015008	NMS THERAPY		
Serial Number:	78590714	OVION		
Registration Number:	3051659	PERIGEE		
Serial Number:	85668174	PHYSIA		
Serial Number:	85579926	RETROARC		
Serial Number:	85717200	RETROARC RETROPUBIC SLING SYSTEM		
Registration Number:	2769161	SOLUTIONS FOR LIFE		
Registration Number:	2740785	SPARC		
Registration Number:	2635459	SPARC		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3670144	SPECTRA
Registration Number:	2973568	STONELIGHT
Registration Number:	3145584	TACTILE PUMP
Registration Number:	2721024	THERMATRX
Registration Number:	3320142	TMX-3000
Registration Number:	3974790	TOPAS
Serial Number:	85706249	TOPAS TREATMENT FOR FECAL INCONTINENCE
Registration Number:	2052789	ULTREX
Registration Number:	2034153	UROLUME
Registration Number:	1340456	LASERSCOPE
Registration Number:	3277380	RIVFIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: sara.mooney@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Megan Manfred

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036890/119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Megan Manfred
SIGNATURE:	/Megan Manfred/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2015

Total Attachments: 13

source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page1.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page2.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page3.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page4.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page5.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page6.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page7.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page8.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page9.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page10.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page11.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page12.tif
source=NYCSR03A-#1214414-v1-Exec_Trademark_Release#page13.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of August 3, 2015, is made by Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, for itself and in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Assignor"), in favor of AMS Research, LLC (formerly AMS Research Corporation), a Delaware limited liability company and Laserscope, a California corporation (together, the "Assignees").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Endo Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Ireland (Registered Number 534651) having its registered office at First Floor, Minerva House, Simmonscourt Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Ireland (the "Irish Holdco"), Endo Management Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Ireland (Registered Number 538432) having its registered office at First Floor, Minerva House, Simmonscourt Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Ireland (the "Irish Sub Holdco"), Endo Luxembourg Holding Company S.à r.l., a société à responsabilité limitée (private limited liability company) incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg ("Luxembourg"), having its registered office at 2a, rue Nicolas Bové, L-1253 Luxembourg, with a share capital of USD 123,695,800 and registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies (the "Luxembourg Companies Register") under number B182.517 ("Lux Holdco"), Endo Luxembourg Finance Company I S.à r.l., a société à responsabilité limitée (private limited liability company) incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 2a, rue Nicolas Bové, L-1253 Luxembourg, with a share capital of USD 123,695,800 and registered with the Luxembourg Companies Register under number B182.645 (the "Lux Borrower"), Endo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Co-Borrower"), the Lenders and the Grantee have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014 (as amended as of June 12, 2015, and as may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Assignees and the Assignor are parties to (i) that certain US Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2014 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of February 28, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Assignees pledged and granted to the Assignor, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in (other than applications for trademarks or service marks filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any successor office thereto pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1051 Section 1(b) unless and until evidence of use of the mark in interstate commerce is submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any successor office thereto pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1051 Section 1(c) or Section 1(d) all of the Assignees' right, title and interest, wherever

located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) its trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade styles, trade dress and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing;
- (b) all renewals of the foregoing;
- (c) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof;
- (d) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and
- (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 20, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5242/0195.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Partial Release of Collateral and Guarantor Release (the "Payoff Letter"), dated on or about the date of this Release and given by the Assignor, the obligations secured by the Trademark Collateral have been repaid or otherwise satisfied to the extent set forth in the Payoff Letter.

WHEREAS, the Assignees desire that the Assignor terminate and release, and the Assignor desires to terminate and release the Assignor's lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Termination and Release. The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignees all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 3. Recordation. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, or the Assignees' authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Assignees any further documents and to do such other acts that the Assignees (or their respective agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignees' sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignees' right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF RULES THEREOF (TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES OR RULES ARE NOT MANDATORILY APPLICABLE BY STATUTE OR WOULD REQUIRE OR PERMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION).

[Signature Page Follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignees have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Assignor
By: Mr Ruf
Michael Winters
Name: <u>Vice President</u>
Title:
Ву:
Name: Michael Shannon Vice President
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignees have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

AMS RESEARCH, LLC, as Assignee

By: AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC., its sole member

Name:

Deanna Voss

Title:

Assistant Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignees have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

LASERSCOPE, as Assignee

By: Barra Vol

Name:

Deanna Voss

Title:

Assistant Secretary

REEL: 005594 FRAME: 0536

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

[Schedule I to Release of Trademark Security Interest]

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
A (STYLIZED)	73409555	01/17/1983	1273416	04/10/1984	AMS Research Corporation
ACTICON	75670181	03/29/1999	2432215	02/27/2001	AMS Research Corporation
ADVANCE	78878005	05/05/2006	3314564	10/16/2007	AMS Research Corporation
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS	73402635	11/15/1982	1393924	05/20/1986	AMS Research Corporation
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS	78858224	04/10/2006	3217558	03/13/2007	AMS Research Corporation
AMS (STANDARD CHARACTERS)	85188493	12/01/2010	4151008	05/29/2012	AMS Research Corporation
AMS 700	78763908	11/30/2005	3282570	08/21/2007	AMS Research Corporation
AMS 700 LGX	77241747	07/30/2007	3479311	08/05/2008	AMS Research Corporation
AMS 800	78877244	05/05/2006	3219965	03/20/2007	AMS Research Corporation
AMS AMBICOR	74368958	03/18/1993	1912387	08/15/1995	AMS Research Corporation

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
AMS CONCEAL	77876546	11/19/2009	3945409	04/12/2011	AMS Research Corporation
AMS GREENLASER	77930715	02/08/2010			AMS Research Corporation
AMS GREENLIGHT	77927088	02/03/2010			AMS Research Corporation
AMS SOLUTIONS FOR LIFE	78601840	04/05/2005	3392880	03/04/2008	AMS Research Corporation
APOGEE	78381876	03/10/2004	3051660	01/24/2006	AMS Research Corporation
BIOARC	78197013	12/20/2002	2949814	05/10/2005	AMS Research Corporation
CONTINUUM	78714830	09/16/2005			AMS Research Corporation
CYSTOJET	85147677	10/07/2010			AMS Research Corporation
EDI	78768570	12/07/2005	3662033	07/28/2009	AMS Research Corporation
ELEVATE	77216562	06/27/2007	3513590	10/07/2008	AMS Research Corporation
ELEVATE	77525944	07/18/2008	3702923	10/27/2009	AMS Research Corporation

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
EZ MAX	85875219	03/13/2013			AMS Research Corporation
F. BRANTLEY SCOTT PHYSICIAN AC	85024360	04/27/2010	4129222	04/17/2012	AMS Research Corporation
F. BRANTLEY SCOTT PHYSICIAN AC	85024392	04/27/2010	4129223	04/17/2012	AMS Research Corporation
FLEXLINE	85260710	03/08/2011			AMS Research Corporation
GREENLIGHT HPS	77030206	10/26/2006	3421221	05/06/2008	AMS Research Corporation
GREENLIGHT PV	85050211	05/28/2010	3930778	03/15/2011	AMS Research Corporation
GREENLIGHT SIM	85296371	04/15/2011	4207011	09/11/2012	AMS Research Corporation
GREENLIGHT XPS	85233720	02/03/2011	4052114	11/08/2011	AMS Research Corporation
HELIO	85807441	12/20/2012			AMS Research Corporation
INHIBIZONE	78040326	12/21/2000	2691661	02/25/2003	AMS Research Corporation

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
INTEGRAFT	78094555	11/21/2001	2978169	07/26/2005	AMS Research Corporation
INTEMESH	78102075	01/10/2002	2730788	06/24/2003	AMS Research Corporation
INTEPRO	78363161	02/05/2004	3002840	09/27/2005	AMS Research Corporation
INTEXEN	78094541	11/21/2001	2739081	07/15/2003	AMS Research Corporation
INVANCE	78040334	12/21/2000	2696653	03/11/2003	AMS Research Corporation
MINIARC	77110106	02/16/2007	3463304	07/08/2008	AMS Research Corporation
MINIARC PRECISE	77849705	10/15/2009	4462901	01/07/2014	AMS Research Corporation
МОЈО	85155296	10/18/2010	4001578	07/26/2011	AMS Research Corporation
MONARC	78175653	10/17/2002	2968152	07/12/2005	AMS Research Corporation
MOXY	77871349	11/12/2009	3951801	04/26/2011	AMS Research Corporation
MS PUMP	78736343	10/19/2005	3277506	08/07/2007	AMS Research Corporation

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
NMS THERAPY	77015008	10/05/2006			AMS Research Corporation
OVION	78590714	03/18/2005			AMS Research Corporation
PERIGEE	78381850	03/10/2004	3051659	01/24/2006	AMS Research Corporation
Physia	85668174	07/03/2012			AMS Research Corporation
RetroArc	85579926	03/26/2012			AMS Research Corporation
RetroArc and Design	85717200	08/30/2012			AMS Research Corporation
SOLUTIONS FOR LIFE	78066663	05/31/2001	2769161	09/30/2003	AMS Research Corporation
SPARC	78066698	05/31/2001	2740785	07/22/2003	AMS Research Corporation
SPARC	78095325	11/27/2001	2635459	10/15/2002	AMS Research Corporation
SPECTRA	77340869	11/30/2007	3670144	08/18/2009	AMS Research Corporation
STONELIGHT	78280852	07/30/2003	2973568	07/19/2005	AMS Research Corporation

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
TACTILE PUMP	78765508	12/02/2005	3145584	09/19/2006	AMS Research Corporation
THERMATRX	76422089	06/19/2002	2721024	06/03/2003	AMS Research Corporation
TMX-3000	78649503	06/13/2005	3320142	10/23/2007	AMS Research Corporation
TOPAS	77103332	02/09/2007	3974790	06/07/2011	AMS Research Corporation
Topas and Design	85706249	08/17/2012			AMS Research Corporation
ULTREX	75117071	06/03/1996	2052789	04/15/1997	AMS Research Corporation
UROLUME	74558080	08/08/1994	2034153	01/28/1997	AMS Research Corporation
LASERSCOPE	73415311	02/28/1983	1340456	06/11/1985	AMS Research Corporation**
RIVFIX	78714811	09/16/2005	3277380	08/07/2007	AMS Research Corporation**

^{**} Grantor intends to allow such applications/registrations to lapse.